INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TT-1555 3/11a
Original Issue Date: 11/10
Model: ZCS-6 Programmed-Transition Transfer Switches
Market: ATS
Subject: M340+ to MPAC� 1500 Controller Conversion Kit GM69378-S6
Introduction
The conversion kit allows the replacement of theM340+

Figure 6 Current Sensing Kits
TT-1555 3/11a 3
Model Designation
To interpret the transfer switch model designation, see the model designation chart in Figure 7.
Record the transfer switch model number in the boxes below. The transfer switch model number defines characteristics and
ratings as explained in the accompanying chart.
Model Controls Voltage and Frequency Poles Wires Enclosure Current Rating
Kohler� Transfer Switch Model Designation
This chart explains the Kohler�transfer switch model numbering system. The sample model
number shown is for a Model ZCS programmed-transition transfer switch with M340+
microprocessor electrical controls rated at 600 volts, 60 hertz, 3 phase, 3 poles, and 4 wires in a
NEMA type 1 enclosure with a current rating of 1000 amperes. Not all possible combinations
are available.
Transfer Switch Model
ZCS: Model ZCS 600 volt maximum contactor automatic transfer switch
Electrical Controls
5: M340+ microprocessor
6: M340+ microprocessor with programmed transition
Number of Poles and Phases
2: 2 pole, 1 phase 3: 3 pole, 3 phase 4: 3 pole, 1 phase
6: 4 pole, 3 phase
Number of Wires
3: 3 wire 4: 4 wire
Enclosure
0: Open unit* 1: NEMA type 1* 2: NEMA type 12�
3: NEMA type 3R
* CSA certified
� Available only as an engineering special.
Current Rating
Numbers indicate the current rating of the switch in amperes
ZCS-660341-1000
Voltage Code (other codes possible)
53: 220 Volts, 60 Hz 60: 600 Volts, 60 Hz 63: 220 Volts, 50 Hz
64: 240 Volts, 60 Hz 66: 480 Volts, 60 Hz 68: 208 Volts, 60 Hz
71: 380 Volts, 50 Hz 72: 380 Volts, 60 Hz 73: 416 Volts, 50 Hz
Sample Model Number
Figure 7 Model Designation Key
4 TT-1555 3/11a
Safety Precautions
Observe the following safety precautionswhile installing
the kit.
Accidental starting.
Can cause severe injury or death.
Disconnect the battery cables before
working on the generator set.
Remove the negative (--) lead first
when disconnecting the battery.
Reconnect the negative (--) lead last
when reconnecting the battery.
WARNING
Disabling the generator set. Accidental starting can
cause severe injury or death. Before working on the
generator set or connected equipment, disable the generator
set as follows: (1) Move thegenerator setmaster switch to the
OFFposition. (2) Disconnect thepower to thebattery charger.
(3) Remove the battery cables, negative (--) lead first.
Reconnect the negative (--) lead last when reconnecting the
battery. Follow these precautions to prevent starting of the
generator set by an automatic transfer switch, remote
start/stop switch, or engine start command from a remote
computer.
Hazardous voltage.
Will cause severe injury or death.
Disconnect all power sources before
opening the enclosure.
DANGER
Servicing the transfer switch. Hazardous voltage can
cause severe injury or death. Deenergize all power sources
before servicing. Turn off the main circuit breakers of all
transfer switch power sources and disable all generator sets
as follows: (1) Move all generator set master controller
switches to the OFF position. (2) Disconnect power to all
battery chargers. (3) Disconnect all battery cables, negative
(--) leads first. Reconnect negative (--) leads last when
reconnecting the battery cables after servicing. Follow these
precautions to prevent the starting of generator sets by an
automatic transfer switch, remote start/stop switch, or engine
start command from a remote computer. Before servicing any
components inside the enclosure: (1) Remove all jewelry. (2)
Stand on a dry, approved electrically insulated mat. (3) Test
circuits with a voltmeter to verify that they are deenergized.
TT-1555 3/11a 5
Installation Procedure
Note: The photos and diagrams shown in this
procedure represent a typical transfer switch.
They may not be an exact match for your ATS
model.
1. Bypass the ATS to normal. Then rack the ATS out
to the isolate position. See the bypass/isolation
switch manual for instructions to bypass and
isolate the transfer switch.
2. Place the generator set master switch in the OFF
position.
3. Disconnect the power to the battery charger, if
equipped.
4. Disconnect the generator set engine starting
battery(ies), negative (--) lead first.
5. Disconnect power from the transfer switch on both
sources, Normal and Emergency.
Remove M340+ Controller and Accessories
6. Remove the plastic protective panel that covers the
electronic components on the inside of the
enclosure door. See Figure 8.
7. Disconnect plug P9. See Figure 9.
Figure 8 Remove Plastic Panel
1
1. P9 connection